PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7401022

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	06/22/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARDISAM, INC.
Street Address:	1160 8TH AVENUE
City:	CUMBERLAND
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54829

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6622823
Patent Number:	7270100
Application Number:	11627772
Patent Number:	7823578
Patent Number:	8511354
Patent Number:	8079380
Patent Number:	8201785
Patent Number:	8443938
Application Number:	13048457
Application Number:	13083708
Application Number:	13182329
Application Number:	13182336
Patent Number:	9027711
Patent Number:	8991555
Patent Number:	8997933
Application Number:	13746903
Patent Number:	9270152
Patent Number:	9307687
Patent Number:	D645571
Patent Number:	D635599

PATENT REEL: 060310 FRAME: 0363

507354101

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D722668
Patent Number:	D693860
Patent Number:	D697098

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)604-6800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612.604.6394

Email: mmiller@winthrop.com
Correspondent Name: MEGAN M. MILLER

Address Line 1: 225 SOUTH 6TH STREET, SUITE 3500

Address Line 2: WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15689.9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEGAN M. MILLER
SIGNATURE:	/Megan M. Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=20220622 Executed Release of IP Security Interest - Ardisam & Fifth Third Bank (USPTO Uploadable)#page1.tif

source=20220622 Executed Release of IP Security Interest - Ardisam & Fifth Third Bank (USPTO Uploadable)#page2.tif

source=20220622 Executed Release of IP Security Interest - Ardisam & Fifth Third Bank (USPTO Uploadable)#page3.tif

source=20220622 Executed Release of IP Security Interest - Ardisam & Fifth Third Bank (USPTO Uploadable)#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 060310 FRAME: 0364

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of June 22, 2022, and is granted by Fifth Third Bank, National Association, a national banking association ("Grantee"), successor in interest to MB Financial Bank, N.A., a national banking association, with respect to security interests in certain intellectual property owned by Ardisam, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor, Grantee, and certain affiliates of Grantor entered into that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of September 29, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor and Grantee entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents dated the 29th day of September, 2015 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted and pledged to Grantee a security interest in Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to Grantor's patents and trademarks identified in the attached Exhibit A (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 1, 2015 at Reel 005634, Frame 0976; and Reel 036702, Frame 0368; and on October 8, 2015 under Copyright No. V9929D240, respectively;

WHEREAS, the obligations secured in connection with the Credit Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its entire security interest and all of its right, title and interest, including any interest in goodwill, in the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby states as follows:

Grantee hereby releases and terminates, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all of its interest that it has pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and further releases and, if applicable pledges and grants back, to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that Grantee may have in and to Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral as identified in the Credit Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement including, but not limited to, the (a) trademark registrations identified in Exhibit A, including the entire goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by each trademark, (b) the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A, including any and all related applications, divisionals, continuations, and inventions disclosed therein or related thereto as well as any goodwill associated therewith, and (c) any and all existing licenses, claims for damages, income, royalties and proceeds at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof. Grantee authorizes the recording officer in the USPTO to cancel and release these security interests of record.

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 060310 FRAME: 0365 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Grantee has authorized this Release to be duly executed and delivered on Grantee's behalf pursuant to the authority granted by Grantee in the payoff letter dated June 22, 2022.

Fifth Third Bank, National Association

/s... //J*v/s

By:

Print Name: Susan Davis

Title: Senior Director

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial / Reg. No.	Jurisdiction
YUKON TRACKS	2,942,559	U.S.
MASTER BLASTER	3,874,438	U.S.
BLOOD TRAIL CAMO + Design	3,912,042	U.S.
A COUNTY TO THE STATE OF THE ST		
VIPER	3,287,085	U.S.
ESKIMO	4,046,448	U.S.
ESKIMO	4,046,449	U.S.
ESKIMO	4,046,450	U.S.
Auger Design	4,028,096	U.S.
ION ELECTRIC ICE AUGERS +	4,325,824	U.S.
Design LON Electric Con Augusts		
E EARTHQUAKE + Design	4,389,430	U.S.
Earthquake		
EARTHQUAKE	4,356,881	U.S.
E + Design	4,397,558	U.S.
BLOOD TRAIL BLADES	4,619,402	U.S.

PATENTS

Patent Title	Patent / App. No.	Jurisdiction
TREE CLIMBING APPARATUS	6,622,823	U.S.
ELECTRIC START MINI-	7,270,100	U.S.
CULTIVATOR		
HUNTING STAND	11/627,772	U.S.
HIGH EFFICIENCY BIOMASS	7,823,578	U.S.
STOVE		
LOG SPLITTER	8,511,354	U.S.

Classification: Internal Use PATENT REEL: 060310 FRAME: 0367

PORTABLE ICE HOUSE	8,079,380	U.S.
CAMERA POSITIONING SYSTEMS	8,201,785	U.S.
HUNTING LADDER STAND	8,443,938	U.S.
HAVING COLLAPSIBLE LADDER		
SEGMENTS		
ERGONOMIC LIGHTWEIGHT	13/048457	U.S.
CLIMBING STICK		
HUNTING LADDER STAND	13/083,708	U.S.
HAVING AN ENCLOSED		
PLATFORM		
BRAKING DEVICE FOR AN AUGER	13/182,329	U.S.
POWERED AND MANUAL AUGER	13/182,336	U.S.
SELF-LOCKING BI-FOLDABLE	9,027,711	U.S.
LOAD BEARING SEGMENT		
TREE STAND	8,991,555	U.S.
LOAD-BEARING PLATFORM	8,997,933	U.S.
ICE SHELTER WITH EXPANDABLE	13/746,903	U.S.
FISHING AREA		
ELECTRIC AUGER	13/771,580	U.S.
	Now US Patent No. 9,270,152	
DRUM STYLE ROTARY TILLER	13/826,968	U.S.
	Now US Patent No. 9,307,687	
TREE STAND PLATFORM	D645,571	U.S.
ICE AUGER BIT	D635,599	U.S.
COLLAPSIBLE ICE SHELTER	D722,668	U.S.
AUGER HANDLE BAR	D693,860	U.S.
AUGER HANDLE BAR	D697,098	U.S.

COPYRIGHTS

Title	Reg. No	Reg. Date	Claimant	Date of Creation
Colored camouflage pattern	VAu000518343	2001-04-10	Ardisam, Inc.	2001
Eskimo Quickfish I Model 69133 User Manual.	TX0007270747	2010-12-20	Ardisam, Inc.	2005
Mako Ice Auger Assembly Instructions & Parts Explosions.	TX0007274199	2010-11-30	Ardisam, Inc.	2008
Colored camouflage pattern & 2 other titles	V9929D240	2015-10-08	Ardisam, Inc. and MB Financial Bank, NA (Security Interests in Copyrights granted)	2015

24120874v4

RECORDED: 06/24/2022

Classification: Internal Use PATENT REEL: 060310 FRAME: 0368